tees for the county of Butler, shall be and hereby is repealed and made void.

Approved March 8, 1803. Recorded L. B. No. 8, p. 239. Note (1). Chapter 2296; Supra, this volume, p. 146. Note (2). Chapter 2130; 16 Statutes at Large, p. 454.

CHAPTER MMCCCLIII.

AN ACT TO RAISE BY WAY OF LOTTERY, A SUM NOT EXCEEDING FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS, FOR THE PURPOSE OF COMPLETING THE BUILDING OF THE BUSTLETON ACADEMY, IN THE COUNTY OF PHILADELPHIA.

Section I. (Section I, P. L.) Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in General Assembly met, and it is hereby enacted by the authority of the same, That Samuel Swift, Strickland Foster, Jacob Shearer, John Holmes, junior, John Thompson, Elisha Gordon, Edward Swift, Jacob Hall, Bernard J. Malfeson and William Duncan, be, and they are hereby appointed commissioners, to raise by way of lottery a sum not exceeding five thousand dollars, to be applied to the defraying of the expense of completing the building of the Bustleton academy, in the county of Philadelphia, in such manner as to the trustees of the said institution, or a majority of them, may appear most beneficial to said academy.

Section II. (Section II, P. L.) And be it further enacted by the authority aforesaid, That each of the said commissioners shall previously to entering upon the duties of his office, take and subscribe an oath or affirmation, diligently and faithfully to perform the duties entrusted to him, and at least two of them shall attend at the drawings of each day, and when the whole is completed, shall cause an accurate list of the fortunate numbers in the said lottery to be published, in at least two newspapers printed in the city of Philadelphia, and the expences necessarily attending the carrying of this act into effect, shall be paid by the said commissioners, out of the net proceeds of the said lottery.

Section III. (Section III, P. L.) And be it further en-

acted by the authority aforesaid, That the said commissioners be, and they are hereby authorised, to settle and adjust all accounts which may be exhibited by any person or persons, legally employed in carrying this act into effect.

Section IV. (Section IV, P. L.) And be it further enacted by the authority aforesaid, That the said commissioners, previously to selling any tickets in the said lottery, shall lay the scheme thereof before the governor of this commonwealth to be approved by him, and shall also enter into bonds to the governor, for the due and faithful performance of the duties imposed on them by this act.

Section V. (Section V, P. L.) And be it further enacted by the authority aforesaid, That all prizes not demanded within twelve months after publication as aforesaid, shall be considered as relinquished for the benefit of the institution.

Approved March 8, 1803. Recorded in L. B. No. 8, p. 241.

CHAPTER MMCCCXLIV.

A FURTHER SUPPLEMENT TO THE ACT, ENTITLED "AN ACT TO ERECT THE TOWN OF SUNBURY IN THE COUNTY OF NORTHUMBER-LAND INTO A BOROUGH," (1).

Whereas the burgesses and sundry inhabitants of the borough of Sunbury, in the county of Northumberland, by their petition to the legislature, have suggested certain alterations and amendments of the existing acts of incorporation of the said borough, whereby the same would be rendered more conformable to the wishes and convenience of the said inhabitants: Therefore,

Section I. (Section I, P. L.) Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in General Assembly met, and it is hereby enacted by the authority of the same, That the inhabitants of the said borough, qualified to vote for burgesses and assistants, shall at the same time and place at which burgesses and assistants are elected, annually elect eight inhabitants of the said borough qualified as aforesaid, to serve as common councilmen,